
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Thursday, June 13, 2013 - 6:30 p.m.                         Assembly Chambers, 213 Haines Hwy. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE TO THE FLAG  

2. ROLL CALL  

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: May 9, 2013 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS  [Items not scheduled for public hearing] 

6. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

7. STAFF REPORT 

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
A. Stephen Samuel McPhetres – Carport Conditional Use & Variance Proposal - Action Item: McPhetres has 

requested for the Planning Commission to approve a Conditional Use Permit and a Variance to allow the 
construction of a 21’ by 20’ carport to be built within Haines Borough code requirement of a 15’ separation from an 
adjacent building and a 20’ setback from street lot lines. 
Possible motion: Approve McPhetres conditional use & variance proposal.  

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None 

10. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Historic District/Building Review:  

[The Planning Commission will sit as the Historic District Committee and hear the following agenda items pertaining to properties 
and buildings in the Significant Structures Area or Historic District zones.] 
1.  Joanne Waterman – Port Chilkoot Fire Hall Restoration – Action Item – Joanne Waterman has requested 
for the Planning Commission to approve her restoration plan on the Port Chilkoot Fire Hall. She is proposing to 
replace the windows and doors of the Fire Hall. Possible motion: Approve Joanne Waterman’s restoration plan 
on Port Chilkoot Fire Hall.   

B. Haines Borough Code Amendments - Title 18 Revisions 
1. Sign Regulations in HBC 18.90.060 – Action Item – There are two issues staff wants the Planning 
Commission to consider. 1. Flashing or blinking signs are prohibited by code, but “Open/Closed” or credit card 
signs are exempted from the sign regulations. Flashing/blinking “Open” signs are becoming more prevalent in the 
townsite service area; 2. “Traffic control, parking, directional or informational signs or devices” are exempted from 
the sign regulations with no size limitation. Possible motion: Recommend the Assembly adopt the proposed draft 
ordinance to amend HBC 18.90.060(D)&(I).  
2. Expanding “Setback Regulations in Townsite Service Area” Borough Wide - Discussion Item – This 
item is up for discussion at the request of Robert Venables. 
3. Clarify & Define “Yurt” in HBC 18.60.020(H) Temporary Residence - Discussion Item - This item is up for 
discussion at the request of Don Turner III.  
4. Disclosure of Zoning Regulations for Property Sales - Discussion Item - This item is scheduled as a 
follow-up discussion item of May 9, 2013 Agenda.   

C. Project Updates: None 

D. Other New Business:  

1. ADOT & PF Haines Highway MP 3.5 - MP12 Project – Discussion Item: ADOT & PF submitted a federal 
project plan for Haines Borough review and comment. This item is up for discussion at the request of the Borough 
Manager. 

11. COMMISSION COMMENTS 

12. CORRESPONDENCE 

13. SCHEDULE MEETING DATES    
A.     Regular Meeting – Thursday, July 11, 6:30 p.m. 

14. ADJOURNMENT    
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1. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE TO THE FLAG – Chairman Goldberg called the meeting to 
order at 6:30 p.m. in Assembly Chambers and led the pledge to the flag.  

2. ROLL CALL – Present: Chairman Rob Goldberg, Commissioners Rob Miller, Andy 
Hedden, Lee Heinmiller, Don Turner III, Danny Gonce, and Robert Venables. 

Staff Present: Xi “Tracy” Cui/Borough Planning & Zoning Technician III 
Also Present: Joanne Waterman, Darcee Messano, James Studley, Aaron MacDonald 

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Motion: Miller moved to “approve the agenda”. Gonce seconded it. The motion carried 
unanimously.   
4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – April 18, 2013 Regular Meeting 

Motion: Heinmiller moved to “approve the April 18, 2013 Regular Meeting Minutes.” Miller 
seconded it. The motion carried unanimously.  
5. PUBLIC COMMENTS – None 

6. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT –  

Goldberg stated that the community is looking into the possibility of replacing/restoring the 
Borough buildings. The community has consulted an engineering company to estimate the 
cost and seek solutions to increase the energy efficiency of those buildings. 

7. STAFF REPORTS  
Cui reported recent permitting and enforcement activities.  

8. PUBLIC HEARINGS  
 A. Jeffrey and Darcee Messano – Guest House Conditional Use Proposal 
 Goldberg opened up the public hearing at 6:40 p.m. 

Messano stated that she is requesting for the Planning Commission to approve her 
conditional use proposal to allow the construction of a 14’ by 18’ cabin to be built on her 
property. The proposed cabin is for sleeping purposes only. 

 Goldberg closed the public hearing at 6:41 p.m.    

Motion: Venables moved “to approve Messano’s conditional use proposal to build a 14’ 
by 18’ cabin.” Miller seconded it. The motion carried unanimously.  

9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS - None 
10. NEW BUSINESS  
 A.   Historic District/Building Review - None 

 B. Haines Borough Code Amendments – Title 18 Revisions 
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1. Parking Regulations in HBC 18.80.040 
Goldberg stated that small lots in the downtown area make it difficult for 
commercial development to meet the parking requirements and code change may 
help remedy this problem. He suggests that on-street parking spaces adjacent to 
the property being developed may be counted toward meeting the parking 
requirement.  
Miller asked how long does it allow for someone parking on-street before being 
towed away. Miller said parking spaces cause a lot of issues between neighbors 
in Juneau. 
Turner stated that the parking regulations are fine, and there is nothing wrong 
with the current parking regulations. He believes it will cause a lot of other 
problems if the parking code gets amended. 
Goldberg said the over-night parking and snow-removal issues will be resolved if 
the code amendment is only subject to commercial uses.  
Studley stated the existing parking regulations for commercial uses are over-
restrictive, which causes high cost of commercial developments in Haines.  
Miller said he thinks on-street parking adjacent to the residential properties 
should be exclusive in this case. 

Venables asked if the Planning Commission may grant a variance for parking 
standards. 
Goldberg answered it will be very difficult to grant a variance request if there is 
no physical problem with the property.  
Miller said he thinks there are not enough parking spaces for St. Lucy’s Assisted 
Living. However, he is not against the parking code amendment. 
Gonce suggested all on-street parking should be only allowed for short term. 

Venables moved to “recommend the Assembly amend Haines Borough code that 
legal, on-street parking spaces adjacent to commercial property being developed 
may be considered by the Planning Commission for short term parking and 
counted toward meeting the parking requirement in 18.80.040(B).” Miller 
seconded it. The motion passed 6 to 1 with Turner opposed.  

2. 15’ Building Separation Regulations in HBC 18.80.030 
Goldberg said the Planning Commission has seen several conditional use 
applications for the 15-foot building separation requirement that involved 
unoccupied structures. Since the 15-foot building separation is for public safety 
and fire-related concerns, Goldberg suggests that 15-foot separation between 
unattached buildings applies only when at least one of the buildings is for human 
occupancy.  
Miller mentioned the current code requires fire-related concerns must meet the 
approval of both the state fire marshal and local fire department. However, the 
buildings for residential uses are not able to get approval of the state fire marshal. 
He thinks that this needs to be fixed as well.  
Venables asked if the current setback regulations are applied Borough wide. 
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Goldberg answered it only applies to the townsite service area. The Planning 
Commission can consider expanding setback regulations Borough wide. This 
topic will be scheduled as a discussion item for the next regular Planning 
Commission meeting. 
Heinmiller moved to “recommend the Assembly amend Haines Borough code 
18.80.030 that the distance between unattached buildings must be 15 feet unless 
approved as a conditional use by the Planning Commission. Building separation is 
intended for public safety; fire-related concerns must meet the approval of both 
the state fire marshal and local fire department, where applicable. The 15-foot 
separation between unattached buildings applies only when at least one of the 
buildings is for human occupancy.” Gonce seconded it. The motion carried 
unanimously. 

3. Clarify “Temporary Residence” in HBC 18.60.020 and “Temporary Use” in 
HBC 18.20.020 
Goldberg mentioned according to HBC 18.60.020, temporary residence permits 
may be granted for a period of one year, and one six-month extension of the 
temporary residence permit may be granted by the Planning Commission as long 
as the developer is complying with all requirements. However, HBC 18.20.020 
defines “temporary use” as a building or structure that is capable of being 
immediately moved, or a use which is for a limited time up to six months. There is 
a conflict between those two sections of code, which need to be fixed.  
Venables asked if a yurt is considered as a temporary residence. 

Goldberg answered a yurt is considered as a single residential structure, which 
requires a land use permit. 
Turner said he thinks a yurt should be considered as a “tent”, the same as mobile 
homes, RVs and trailers.  
Goldberg said the issues of a yurt will be scheduled as a discussion item for the 
next regular Planning Commission meeting. 

Turner moved to “recommend the Assembly amend Haines Borough code 
18.20.020 that ‘temporary use’ means a building or structure that is capable of 
being immediately moved, or a use which is for a limited time up to 18 months.” 
Miller seconded it. The motion carried unanimously.  

4. Disclosure of Zoning Regulations for Property Sales 
  Venables stated that it is very important to disclose the zoning regulations to let 
  the property owners know the allowable uses that may occur in different zoning 
  areas. For example, people can build houses within zero setback to the property 
  lines in commercial zone; junk yards and power plants could be allowed in light-
  industrial zone.  

  Studley said it is state law that requires the real estate agency to disclose  
  zoning regulations for property sales. However, the problem is that a lot of people 
  sell their properties on their own, and they will not tell the future owners about 
  allowable uses that may happen in the area. 
  Venables suggested that the disclosure of zoning regulations could be shown on 
  a survey plat, but he does not have any detailed suggestions yet. 
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  Miller said it will be a good idea if the Borough staff could disclose the property 
  report and provide a list of allowable uses that may happen in the area to the  
  future property owners.  

  Goldberg said he will go talk with the Borough manager. This topic will be back 
  on the agenda of the next Planning Commission meeting.  

5.   Flashing or Blinking Sign Regulations in HBC 18.90.070 
  Goldberg said flashing/blinking signs are becoming more prevalent in the  
  townsite service area, but currently flashing/blinking signs are prohibited by  
  Haines Borough code. The Planning Commission needs to determine either to 
  enforce the code or change the code.  
  Heinmiller said the technology is approaching the small town. Flashing/blinking 
  signs are very distracting. 
  Turner asked if the “scrawling” sign in school is prohibited by the Borough code. 
  He does not think it is a flashing/blinking sign, because it just changes a message 
  to another message.  

 The Planning Commission agreed on enforcing the code.  
 C.  Project Updates – None 

D. Other New Business  
 1. Soboleff/McRae Veteran’s Village Plan  
  Studley gave the Planning Commission a brief introduction to the preliminary plan 
  of Soboleff/McRae Veteran’s Village (SMVV). He said Haines Assisted Living  
  (HAL) does not need a conditional use or variance permit because they have 43 
  parking spaces to meet the code. HAL wants to widen the street on the south side 
  of SMVV by placing a curb closer to the facility, essentially indenting the existing 
  sidewalk and bringing it closer to the proposed Veteran’s building and creating 
  two off-street parking spaces within the circumference of the parking lot. The  
  sidewalks will be paved. The problem is that these sidewalk improvements are all 
  within the Borough Right-of-Way. HAL will build one storm drain system to  
  connect to 3rd Ave. The design allows for a safety factor by placing a “No  
  Parking” sign near 2nd Ave on Dalton St facing west, which will keep a clear visual 
  path looking towards 2nd Ave. HAL is requesting for the Planning Commission to 
  approve and accept the construction of the sidewalk and street improvements. 
  Studley said he just wants to make the street look nice.  

  Goldberg said it is actually a gift to the Borough.  

  Miller said he thinks this preliminary plan is a lot better than the one with no  
  sidewalk and street improvements. He has no problems with HAL’s proposal.  
  Goldberg said that HAL’s proposal is use-by-right in commercial zone. The  
  permit should be approved administratively in the Borough office. The Planning 
  Commission can recommend HAL’s proposal subject to the Borough manager’s 
  approval as these sidewalk and street improvements are within the Borough  
  Right-of-Way. 
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  Venables moved to “recommend the manager to accept HAL’s proposal for  
  sidewalk improvements on Dalton St.” Turner seconded it. The motion carried 
  unanimously. 

  More discussion ensued. 
 2. Downtown Revitalization Committee 
  The Planning Commission recommended the Mayor appoint Rob Miller to fill one 

seat on the Downtown Revitalization Committee. The motion carried unanimously.  
11. COMMISSION COMMENTS - None 

12. COMMUNICATION - None 

13. SET MEETING DATES – The next Regular Planning Commission meeting is scheduled 
for 6:30 p.m. on Thursday, June 13, 2013.  

14. ADJOURNMENT– 8:49 p.m.   
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Staff Report for June 13, 2013 
 

1. Permits Issued Since May, 2013 
 

NUMBER DATE OWNER/APPLICANT PIN LOT BLK SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT ZONE 
13-24 5/6/13 Cody Taylor C-STR-03-22C0 1   Waterman Sub. Covered Porch RMU 
13-25 5/6/13 Lynn Horvath C-HEM-33-0300 3 3 Hemlock Estates Sub. Utilities ROW Permit SR 

13-13A 5/6/13 Stanley Boor C-HGL-04-0200 2A  4 Highland Estates Sub. 

Retainning Wall & 
Remove windows & 

Replace the front door SR 
13-26 5/10/13 Darcee Messano C-CIA-03-0300 3 3 Chilkoot Inlet Sub. CUP - Guest House RR 
13-27 5/13/13 Owen Stockbridge C-STR-02-3500 35   Small Tract Road SFR Addition RMU 
13-28 5/13/13 Shannnon Mcphetres C-690-03-0300 3 3  USS 690 Fence within setbacks SR 

13-29 5/13/13 
Alaska Investment 

Properties LLC C-TNS-07-1200 12 7 Haines Townsite Culvert & Driveway SR 

13-30 5/16/13 Haines Assisted Living 
C-TNS-08-0200 & 
C-TNS-08-0500 5A & 6 8 Haines Townsite 

Soboleff/McRae 
Veteran' Village C 

13-31 5/17/13 John Nowak C-SKY-0B-1800 18 B Skyline Sub. Fence on lot line SR 
13-32 5/17/13 John Orr C-HAN-00-04B0 4 B Hannon Sub. Storage C 

12-55A 5/17/13 Eric Forster C-PTC-0N-0200 2 N Port Chilkoot Sub. SFR SR 
13-33 5/20/13 Sam Cargill C-STR-02-2910 29   Small Tract Road Fence within setbacks RMU 
13-34 5/21/13 Ira Henry C-HHY-02-0610 4   Henry Sub. SFR RMU 

13-35 5/28/13 Robert Martin 70 Chilkoot Loop 9 2 Chilkoot Estates Sub. 
Satellite Dish & 
Additional Deck MR 

13-36 5/31/13 Debra Schnabel C-208-TL-03A0 M8   St. James PlaceTrailer Park Fence on lot line MR 
 
2. Enforcement Orders:  

• James Moore added a covered porch onto his residence on Mud Bay road. Due to the fact that substantial development took place prior to 
a land permit being issued, he is being assessed after-the-fact fee. An enforcement letter has been sent out. 

• Mark Sogge started a lodging rental business in the rural residential zone of Mud Bay Planning/Zoning District. HBC 18.70.030(B)(3)(e)(4) 
requires a conditional use permit to open a lodging rental business in the rural residential zone of Mud Bay Planning/Zoning District. He is 
being assessed after-the-fact fee. An enforcement letter has been sent out. 

• Helen Mooney started the construction of a storage addition prior to a land permit being issued. She is being assessed after-the-fact fee.  
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Xi Cui

From: Ralph Borders
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 12:32 PM
To: Xi Cui
Subject: RE: Shannon & Sam McPhetres Carport conditional use proposal 

I have no problems with this Ralph 
 

From: Xi Cui  
Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2013 10:08 AM 
To: Scott Bradford; albadgley@usa.net; Ralph Borders; Carlos Jimenez 
Subject: Shannon & Sam McPhetres Carport conditional use proposal  
 
Good morning, gentlemen: 
 
McPhetres has requested for the Planning Commission to approve a conditional use permit & a variance to allow the construction of a 21’ by 20’ carport above 
the existing shed. Please see the attached site plan and applications. 
 
Scott and Al:  
HBC requires a 15’ separation from the adjacent buildings due to the fire‐related concerns. McPhetres is requesting permission to build a carport less than 15’ 
from the existing house. Please let me know if you have any fire‐related concerns.  
  
Ralph and Carlos: 
The proposed carport will be located less than 20’ from Young Rd and Barnett Dr. The intent of setback regulation is to allow for a certain amount of privacy and 
outdoor living space around a structure, promote fire safety, prevent snow depositing on adjacent properties, allow room for snow removal, promote safe 
conditions for off‐street parking and vehicular access to public rights‐of‐way, and provide an adequate sight triangle for the safe approach of vehicles to 
intersections. Please let me know if you have any snow removal‐related concerns. 
 
Please send me your written feedback at your earliest convenience. Thank you very much!  
 

Xi Cui "Tracy" 
Planning and Zoning Technician III 
Haines Borough 
P.O. Box 1209 
Haines, Alaska 99827 
(907) 766-2231 Ext. 23 
Fax: (907) 766-2716 
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Construction of a 20' by 21' Carport over an Existing Woodshed
Conditional Use & Variance Proposal

Haines Borough Planning Commission
Public Hearing June 13, 2013

6:30 p.m. Haines Borough Assembly Chambers



 

  
 
June 3, 2013 
 
«First_Name» «Last_Name» 
«Address» 
«City», «State» «Postal_code» 
 
Re: Stephen Samuel McPhetres – Conditional Use & Variance  
      C-690-03-0300, 5 Barnett Dr. East 
 
Dear Land Owner, 
 
Haines Borough records show that you own property in the vicinity of the above listed 
property, which is owned by Stephen Samuel McPhetres.  (Please see enclosed map.) The 
property owner has applied for conditional use & variance permit to allow the 
construction of a carport over an existing woodshed to be built within Haines Borough 
Code requirement of a 15’ separation from an adjacent building and a 20’ setback from 
street lot lines. This is on the agenda of the next Planning Commission meeting.  The 
meeting will be held at the Haines Borough Assembly Chambers on June 13, 2013 at 
6:30 p.m.  As an owner of property in proximity to this development you are being notified 
that you are invited to attend and comment at the meeting.  If you have any questions on the 
matter please contact the Borough. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Xi Cui “Tracy” 
Haines Borough Planning and Zoning Tech III 
xcui@haines.ak.us 
(907) 766-2231 Ext. 23 
 

 
HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA 
P.O. BOX 1209 
HAINES, AK  99827 
(907) 766-2231 FAX (907) 766-2716 
 

 

mailto:xcui@haines.ak.us


First Name Last Name ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
ALICE O. DALY BOX 55 HAINES AK 99827
BEVERLY RUTH WILSON BOX 1472 HAINES AK 99827
BRIAN/SARAH ELLIOTT BOX 391 HAINES AK 99827
DANIEL/BECKY GONCE BOX 644 HAINES AK 99827
DENNIS/ANN JACOBS 4264 BILLINGS RD. AGNESS OR 97406-9714
ELZA A. THOMPSON P.O. BOX 23156 JUNEAU AK 99802
Estate RICHARD WARREN, SR. P.O. BOX 373  HYDABURG AK 99922
GLEN MIELKE BOX 975 HAINES AK 99827
KAREN/OLE,III TAUG P.O. BOX 34555 JUNEAU AK 99803
NANCY HOTCH BOX 33 HAINES AK 99827
RALPH BORDERS BOX 501 HAINES AK 99827
SHORI A. LONG BOX 291 HAINES AK 99827
STANLEY/JOANN WOOD BOX 348 HAINES AK 99827
STEPHEN SAMUEL McPHETRES BOX 1192 HAINES AK 99827
STEVEN MICHAEL DALY BOX 55 HAINES AK 99827
THOMAS BINDER BOX 352 HAINES AK 99827
WILLIAM HARTMANN 667 W. COTTONWOOD DR. WALKER LAKE NV 89415-9762



18.80.030 Setbacks and height. 
B. Height is measured from the average grade of the footprint of the structure to the 
highest point on the structure, measured at the center of each of the four exterior walls. 
 

Setbacks and Height Restrictions by Zone 

Zoning 
District 

Height 
Limit (in 

feet) 

Industrial Setbacks (in 
feet) *** 

Commercial 
Setbacks (in feet) 

Residential Setbacks (in 
feet) 

From 
Street 

Lot 
Lines 

From 
Residential 

Lots 

From 
Street or 
Alley Lot 

Lines 

From 
Other 
Lot 

Lines 

From 
Street 

Lot 
Lines 

From 
Alley 
Lot 

Lines 

From 
Other 
Lot 

Lines 

SR 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 20 10 10 

 
The distance between unattached buildings must be 15 feet unless approved as a 
conditional use by the planning commission. Building separation is intended for public safety; 
fire-related concerns must meet the approval of both the state fire marshal and local fire 
department. 
 
 
Chapter 18.50 
CONDITIONAL USE 
18.50.040 Decision. 
 
The commission shall hold a public hearing on the conditional use permit application. The 
commission may adopt the manager’s recommendation on each requirement unless it finds, 
by a preponderance of the evidence, that the manager’s recommendation was in error and 
states its reasoning for such finding with particularity. In addition, for good cause, the 
commission may alter the conditions on approval or requirements for guarantees 
recommended by the manager. 
 
A. Before a conditional use permit is approved, the commission must find that 
each of the following requirements is met: 
 
1. The use is so located on the site as to avoid undue noise and other nuisances and 
dangers; 
2. The development of the use is such that the value of the adjoining property will not be 
significantly impaired; 
3. The size and scale of the use is such that existing public services and facilities are 
adequate to serve the proposed use; 
4. The specific development scheme of the use is consistent and in harmony with the 
comprehensive plan and surrounding land uses; 
5. The granting of the conditional use will not be harmful to the public safety, health or 
welfare; 
6. The use will not significantly cause erosion, ground or surface water contamination or 
significant adverse alteration of fish habitat on any parcel adjacent to state-identified 
anadromous streams; 
7. The use will comply with all required conditions and specifications if located where 
proposed and developed, and operated according to the plan as submitted and approved; 
8. Comments received from property owners impacted by the proposed development have 
been considered and given their due weight. 



 
If the commission finds that the development implements all relevant requirements of this 
title, it shall issue a conditional use permit and the conditions and requirements shall be 
part of the approved permit. If the development does not implement all relevant 
requirements, or the commission otherwise determines the development is not in 
compliance with this title, the commission shall deny the permit and note with particularity 
its reasons for the decision. 
 
B. The commission may alter the manager’s proposed permit conditions, impose 
its own, or both. Conditions may include one or more of the following: 
 
1. Development Schedule. The conditions may place a reasonable time limit on construction 
activity associated with the development, or any portion thereof, to minimize construction-
related disruption to traffic and neighbors, to ensure that lots are not sold prior to 
substantial completion of required public improvements, or to implement other 
requirements. 
2. Use. The conditions may restrict the use of the development to specific uses indicated in 
the approval. 
3. Owner’s Association. The conditions may require that if a developer, homeowner or 
merchant association is necessary or desirable to hold or maintain common property, that it 
be created prior to occupancy. 
4. Dedications. The conditions may require conveyances of title, licenses, easements or 
other property interests to the public, to public utilities, or to the homeowners association. 
The conditions may require construction of public utilities or improvements to public 
standards and then dedication of public facilities to serve the development and the public. 
5. Construction Guarantees. The conditions may require the posting of a bond or other 
surety or collateral (which may provide for partial releases) to ensure satisfactory 
completion of all improvements required by the commission. 
6. Commitment Letter. The conditions may require a letter from a utility company or public 
agency legally committing it to serve the development if such service is required by the 
commission. 
7. Covenants. The conditions may require the recording of covenants or other instruments 
satisfactory to the borough as necessary to ensure permit compliance by future owners or 
occupants. 
8. Design. The conditions may require the adoption of design standards specific to the use 
and site. 
 
 
Chapter 18.80.050 
Variance 
 
Setbacks: The intent of setback regulation is to allow for a certain amount of privacy and 
outdoor living space around a structure, promote fire safety, prevent snow depositing on 
adjacent properties, allow room for snow removal, promote safe conditions for off-street 
parking and vehicular access to public rights-of-way, and provide an adequate sight triangle 
for the safe approach of vehicles to intersections. 
 
C. Variance Standards. A variance may be granted only if: 
1. Except for significant structures areas, the conditions upon which the variance application 
is based do not apply generally to properties in the zone or vicinity other than the property 
for which the variance is sought; and 



2. Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in the property such as shape or 
topographical conditions of the property or because of unusual physical surroundings, or 
such conditions arise out of surrounding development or conditions; and 
3. Because of such conditions the strict application to the property of the requirements of 
this chapter will result in an undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; and 
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not caused by the person seeking the 
variance, a predecessor in interest, or the agent of either; and 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve financial hardship or inconvenience; and 
6. The variance will not permit a land use in a zone in which that use is prohibited. 
 
D. Conditions on Approval. If a property qualifies for a variance under this section, the 
variance granted must meet the following conditions: 
1. The deviation from the requirement of this chapter that is permitted by variance may be 
no more than is necessary to permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
2. The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by this chapter; 
3. The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this chapter and the requirements 
from which relief is sought; 
4. The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; and 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other property (i.e., snow will not be 
deposited on adjacent properties from areas such as roofs). 
 
E. Issuance or Denial. The commission shall, after notice and hearing, from the evidence 
presented to it, make written findings of fact which support the standards set forth above 
(in the case where a variance is granted) or which show that the evidence does not support 
the standards set forth above (in the case where the variance is not granted). Such written 
findings shall be permanently retained within the minutes of the meeting at which the 
findings were drafted. (Ord. 11-03-259 § 7) 
 



 

HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA 
ORDINANCE No. xx-xx-xxx 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING HAINES 
BOROUGH CODE TITLE 18 SECTION 18.90.060(D) & (I) TO ALLOW 
TRAFFIC CONTROL, PARKING, DIRECTIONAL OR INFORMATIONAL 
SIGNS OR DEVICES THAT DO NOT EXCEED 32 SQUARE FEET, AND 
SMALL INFORMATIONAL SIGNS RELATED TO THE OPERATION OF 
A BUSSINESS, SUCH AS “OPEN/CLOSED” OR CREDIT CARD SIGNS 
THAT DO NOT FLASH OR BLINK, TO BE EXEMPTED FROM SIGN 
REGULATIONS. 

 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY: 
 
 Section 1.   Classification.  This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and 

the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code. 
 
 Section 2.  Severability.  If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof 

to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and 
the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby. 

 
Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon 
adoption. 
 
Section 4. Purpose.  This ordinance amends Title 18 Section 18.90.060(D)&(I) to 
allow traffic control, parking, directional or informational signs or devices, not exceeding 
32 square feet, and non-flashing or blinking, small information signs related to the 
operation of a business to be exempted from sign regulations.  
 

NOTE:  Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED 
  STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED 
 

18.90.060 Signs exempt from regulation under this chapter. 
The following signs shall be exempt from regulation under this chapter, provided these signs, if 
placed on private property, conform to the setback and placement standards set forth in HBC 
18.90.050: 

D. Traffic control, parking, directional or informational signs or devices, not exceeding 32 
square feet, provided they contain no commercial message; 
 
I. Small informational signs related to the operation of a business, such as “Open/Closed” or 
credit card signs; that do not flash or blink; 

Draft 
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HBC 18.80.030 Setbacks and height. 
A. Setbacks are measured from the outermost portion of the building to the nearest lot line 
or building as appropriate. Incidental architectural features such as window sills, cornices 
and eaves may not project into any required setback. This exemption also applies to 
cantilevered floors, decks or other similar building extensions. No building or structures may 
be located within a setback, except that fences may be constructed within the required 
setback by permit. The following items shall be exempt from setback requirements, 
provided the item is located to achieve its purpose without constituting a hazard to vehicles 
or pedestrians, is located such that it does not obscure sight angles at intersections or 
driveways, and is not in any location prohibited by state regulation: 
1. Driveways and culverts that meet Chapter 12.08 HBC; 
2. Parking areas that meet Chapter 10.44 HBC; 
3. Satellite dishes; 
4. Signs that meet Chapter 18.90 HBC; and 
5. French drains, culverts, or similar infrastructure. 
Where more than one setback standard is applicable, the most restrictive setback standard 
applies. 
 
B. Height is measured from the average grade of the footprint of the structure to the 
highest point on the structure, measured at the center of each of the four exterior walls. 

Setbacks and Height Restrictions by Zone 

Zoning 
District 

Height 
Limit 
(in 

feet) 

Industrial Setbacks 
(in feet) *** 

Commercial 
Setbacks (in 

feet) 

Residential Setbacks (in 
feet) 

From 
Street 

Lot 
Lines 

From 
Residential 

Lots 

From 
Street 

or 
Alley 
Lot 

Lines 

From 
Other 

Lot 
Lines 

From 
Street 

Lot 
Lines 

From 
Alley 
Lot 

Lines 

From 
Other 

Lot 
Lines 

I/H 30 * 0 50 0 0 N/A N/A N/A 

I/L/C 30 0 50 0 0 20 10 10 

I/W 30 0 50 0 0 20 10 10 

C 30 0 50 0 0 20 10 10 

W 30 0 50 0 0 20 10 10 

SSA 30 ** N/A N/A 10 5 20 10 10 

SR 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 20 10 10 

MR 30 N/A N/A 0 0 20 10 10 

RR 30 N/A N/A 0 0 20 10 10 

RMU 30 0 50 0 0 20 10 10 

MU 30 0 50 0 0 20 10 10 

REC 30 N/A N/A N/A N/A 20 10 10 
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*    May exceed 30 feet only by provisions of a conditional use permit granted by the 
planning commission. 
 
**    May be up to 40 feet under the provisions of a conditional use permit granted by the 
planning commission, but only if for a replica building replacing a building of that height that 
has been destroyed, and if all special provisions of the historic district and all other 
provisions of this title are met. 
 
***    As long as all requirements of the state fire code or other applicable regulations are 
met. 
 
Buildings constructed to zero lot line must be designed so that snow falling from the roof is 
not deposited on adjacent properties. 
 
The distance between unattached buildings must be 15 feet unless approved as a 
conditional use by the planning commission. Building separation is intended for public safety; 
fire-related concerns must meet the approval of both the state fire marshal and local fire 
department. 
 
Setbacks from anadromous fish streams: See HBC 18.60.010(P). 
 
Between Second Avenue and the intersection of Union Street and Main Street, all structures 
must be set back 20 feet from lot lines adjacent to Union Street. Due to its historical nature, 
Block 16, Haines Townsite Subdivision shall have special setbacks. All structures built within 
Block 16 must be set back a minimum of 10 feet from any property lines not abutting Union 
Street. 
 
If a publicly owned road easement exists inside of a property line, the setback shall be 
measured from the easement line and not the property line. 
 
If a public utility easement exists inside of a property line, the setback shall be measured 
from the easement rather than the property line and shall be not less than 10 feet unless a 
variance is granted by the planning commission. 
 
 

http://www.codepublishing.com/AK/HainesBorough/html/HainesBorough18/HainesBorough1860.html%2318.60.010


HBC 18.20.020 Definitions: 

 “Guest house” means a secondary dwelling not larger than 800 square feet of gross 
building area used primarily for guests, family, or transient occupancy. 

 “Single-family dwelling” means a structure situated on a permanent foundation which is 
intended for habitation by a single family. This definition does not include a mobile home. 

“Temporary use” means a building or structure that is capable of being immediately moved, 
or a use which is for a limited time up to six months. 

“Mobile home” means a factory-assembled residence in which a chassis is an integral part of 
the structure. A mobile home shall continue to be classified as such regardless of its actual 
placement on concrete or other permanent foundation or removal of wheels, or addition of 
base skirts, or any combination of the foregoing. A travel trailer or recreational vehicle is 
not a mobile home. 

Recreational Vehicle (RV). See “Motor home” and “Trailer”. 

“Motor home” means a motorized vehicle with self-contained living quarters intended for 
recreational purposes. 

“Trailer” means a vehicular-type portable structure without motive power or a permanent 
foundation, which is meant to be towed or hauled by a motorized vehicle and is primarily 
designed as temporary living accommodations for recreational, camping and travel use. The 
term includes travel trailers, truck campers, fifth-wheel trailers and camping trailers. 

HBC 18.60.020 

H. Temporary Residence. Persons desiring to place a temporary residence, or a trailer or 
mobile home outside of a mobile home or RV park for a temporary or interim occupancy, 
shall apply for a temporary residence permit. Permits for seven days or less will be at no 
charge and will not require connection to or payment for public water and sewer. Temporary 
residences remaining over 30 days will require a land use permit and where applicable, the 
standard monthly water and sewer charges will be levied, except by prior arrangement with 
the borough. 

Temporary residence permits may be granted for a period of one year. One six-month 
extension of the temporary residence/trailer permit may be granted by the planning 
commission as long as the developer is complying with all requirements. Any temporary 
residence, trailer, recreational vehicle or mobile home being occupied by a person must be 
connected to public water and sewer and may be required to connect to the local electrical 
service. Garbage disposal facilities are required. A minimum of one off-street parking space 
will be required for a temporary residence. The area surrounding the temporary 
residence/trailer shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition. 
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